

**SENATE AMENDMENT 52,
TO SENATE SUBSTITUTE AMENDMENT 2,
TO 2003 SENATE BILL 214**

October 23, 2003 – Offered by Senator CHVALA.

1 At the locations indicated, amend the substitute amendment as follows:

2 **1.** Page 22, line 21: after “FORMS.” insert “(a)”.

3 **2.** Page 23, line 6: substitute “paragraph” for “subsection”.

4 **3.** Page 23, line 9: delete “(e)” and substitute “1.”.

5 **4.** Page 23, line 11: delete “(f)” and substitute “2.”.

6 **5.** Page 23, line 14: delete “(g)” and substitute “3.”.

7 **6.** Page 23, line 17: delete “(h)” and substitute “4.”.

8 **7.** Page 23, line 20: delete “(i)” and substitute “5.”.

9 **8.** Page 23, line 21: after that line insert:

10 “(bm) The department shall design a prescription drug–information form for
11 individuals who apply for a license under this section to have completed by a

1 physician, as defined in s. 448.01 (5). The department shall complete the design of
2 the form no later than the design of the application form under par. (a). The
3 department shall distribute the forms to any sheriff who issues licenses under sub.
4 (2) (a) or (c) for distribution to applicants. The form shall request all of the following:

5 1. The name and signature of the physician.

6 2. A list of any prescription drugs that the applicant takes on a regular basis.

7 3. A physician statement outlining interactions that the prescription drugs on
8 the list in subd. 2. could have when taken with any other prescription drug on the
9 list in subd. 2. or with any common nonprescription drug product, as defined in s.
10 450.01 (13m).

11 4. A physician statement as to whether the list in subd. 2. contains any
12 prescription drug that could prevent him or her from safely handling a handgun or
13 that is prescribed for any mental illness or for a physical illness that could prevent
14 him or her from safely handling a handgun.”.

15 **9.** Page 24, line 15: after that line insert:

16 “(fm) The completed form described in sub. (5) (bm).”.

17 **10.** Page 30, line 7: after “(a)” insert “or (cm)”.

18 **11.** Page 32, line 11: after that line insert:

19 “(cm) If a licensee is prescribed a prescription drug that is not on his or her list
20 under sub. (5) (bm) 2., the licensee shall have a physician update the form under sub.
21 (7) (fm).”.

22 **12.** Page 39, line 11: after that line insert:

23 “(dm) 1. A licensee to whom sub. (12) (cm) applies may not carry a concealed
24 weapon until he or she has a physician update the information under sub. (7) (fm).

1 2. A licensee to whom sub. (12) (cm) applies does not have a valid license with
2 respect to ss. 23.33 (3) (e), 29.089 (2), 29.091 (2), 29.621 (4) (b), 167.31 (4) (ar), 941.235
3 (2) (d), 941.237 (3) (ct), 941.295 (2) (g), 948.605 (2) (c), and 948.61 (3m) until he or she
4 has a physician update the information under sub. (7) (fm).”.

5 **13.** Page 39, line 21: after that line insert:

6 “(dg) A licensee who intentionally violates sub. (12) (cm) or (16) (dm) shall be
7 fined not more than \$100.”.

8

(END)